

**United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Alexandria Division**

<p>United States,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>William Danielczyk, Jr., & Eugene Biagi,</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>1:11cr85 (JCC)</p> <p>Judge James C. Cacheris</p>
--	--

**Brief of The James Madison Center for Free Speech
As Amicus Curiae Supporting the Defendants**

Mark Matney, Va. Bar#34950
MICHAEL C. TILLOTSON, LLC
13195 Warwick Blvd., Suite 2A
Newport News, Virginia 23602
Tel: (757) 969-5197
Fax: (757) 969-5988
Cell: (757) 784-3507
matneylaw@gmail.com
*Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The James Madison Center for Free Speech*

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. #2838-84
jboppjr@aol.com
Joe La Rue, Ohio # 80643
jelarue@bopplaw.com
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
THE JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE
SPEECH
1 S. Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (fax)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... i

Interest of Amicus Curiae. 1

Argument..... 1

 I. *Beaumont* Does Not “Directly Control,” And This Court Did Not Hold
 That *Beaumont* Had Been Implicitly Overruled. 1

 II. *Beaumont* Does Not “Directly Control,” But *Citizens United* Does. 4

 A. This Court Properly Followed *Citizens United*’s Holding That
 Bans On Political Speech Are Impermissible. 5

 B. This Court Properly Followed *Citizens United*’s Holding That
 Government May Not Suppress Political Speech Because The
 Speaker Is A Corporation..... 6

Conclusion..... 9

Certificate of Service..... 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997). 1, 4, 9

Beaumont v. FEC, 137 F.Supp.2d 648 (E.D.N.C. 2000). 3

Beaumont v. FEC, 278 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002). 3

Branch v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 83 F.Supp.2d 631(D.S.C.2000). 2

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). 5, 6

Carroll v. Carroll’s Lessee, 57 U.S. 275 (1853). 1

Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981). 6

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Family PAC v. Reed, No. C09-5662RBL (D. Wash. September 1, 2010). 8

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003). 1, 2, 3, 9

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986). 2 n.2

Frazer v. South Carolina, 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005). 2

Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370 (1982). 1

Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools, 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005). 2

Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co., 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996). 2

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006). 6

United States v. Danielczyk, No. 1:11cr85, slip op. (E.D. Vir. May 26, 2011). 4, 8

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a). 7
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b). 2 n.2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 454 (6th ed.1990). 2
